

SECTION IV B

Listed on 12.10.2015
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No. 6
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 57

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 24694 OF
2013

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 & 2

(Application for condonation of delay in filing and
refiling the SLP)

Mandir Narsinghpuri ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the
Hon'ble Court on 29.07.2013 when the Court was pleased to
pass the following order :-

"Issue notice the application for
condonation of delay as well as on the
special leave petition."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on
29.08.2013 to all the three respondents in this matter.
Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on
behalf of all the three respondents in this matter.

It is submitted that counter affidavit filed by
erstwhile Standing counsel for the State of Haryana on
behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 has been included in the
SLP paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld.
Registrar on 18.08.2015 when the following order was
passed :-

"Respondent No. 3 has not filed the
counter affidavit. The Ld. Counsel has

mentioned that no counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 3 is to be filed.

Counter affidavit of respondent Nos. 1 and 2 is already on record.

In the given circumstances, the petition stands complete.

Registry to process to list the same before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 9th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. K. K. Mohan, Advocate.
Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh