

ITEM NO.57

COURT NO.6

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24694/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24/12/2010  
in RFA No. 2763/2002 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana  
At Chandigarh)

MANDIR NARSINGHPURI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling  
SLP and office report)

Date : 12/10/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K. K. Mohan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Piyush Hans, Adv.  
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned  
counsel for the respondent-State.The issue involved in this matter is covered by the  
judgment of this Court in Ashrafi and Others vs. State of Haryana  
and Ors. reported in 2013 (5) SCC 527.We are informed by learned counsel for the petitioner  
that the land in question in the instant case and the land in  
question in Ashrafi's case (supra) is covered by the same  
notification.In the circumstances, delay is condoned in filing the  
special leave petition. The special leave petition stands disposed

Signature Not Verified

of in terms of the judgment in Ashrafi's case (supra).

Digitally signed by

Om Parkash Sharma

Date: 2015.10.17

14:15:37 IST

Reason:

[O.P. SHARMA]  
COURT MASTER[INDU BALA KAPUR]  
COURT MASTER